
DMH-T450EX/XNUC 3

5 6 7 8

5 6 7 8

C

D

F

A

B

E

2. ACCESSORIES AND BACKUP CURRENT
2.1  ACCESSORIES

2.2 BACKUP CURRENT

 ����������	
��
���

 �����������	
��
���

 �����	
��
���

MAIN UNIT INSTALLATION MANUAL
INSTM_DMHT450EXUC_A (UC)

1270750050200 (EW)

QUICK START GUIDE
QSG_DMHT450EXUC_A (UC)

1270750052600 (EW)
1270750052500 (CS)

QSG_DMHAF555BTGS_A (XNGS)
1270750052400 (XEGS)

QSG_DMHAF555BTID_A (ID)

WARANTY CARD
(UC, EW, ID)

MICROPHONE ASSY
1238400031300

PWS CONN-CORD
CDP1665 (UC, XNGS,ID)

1238400031200 (CS, XEGS)

USB EXTENDED CABLE
1238400031010

PWS CONN-CORD
(EW)

1238400031400

AV CABLE
1238400031100

 �������������������������

FLAT SURFACE SCREW
(5 mm x 8 mm) x 6

CBA2383 (UC)
121102020070 (EW)

BINDING HEAD SCREW
(5 mm x 8 mm) x 6

CBA2384 (UC, XNGS, ID)
121102030069 (CS, XEGS)

Panel (ID)
CNS9475

��
�
��� ��!"���#�$���%��&
#'($�#(

�)�*�
�+�
�����%���,)�
-"��
)(
�.
Backup current......................... 3 mA or less



DMH-T450EX/XNUC14

1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4

C

D

F

A

B

E

9. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

9.1 PACKING

��������-�	
��
��
�����������* ���
��������
������
�
��
�������
�
�������
���������������

������
���	
��
� �
�!�
�� -�����>��
���"��������
���������������
��
������
��
�����������
�����"�����

"����"
������"������
��!
��� ��������"���#�$��������
����#����
��������
���
��
��"��������
����
���
����!���������������
� -�����$�
�%
��������������
������������������
����
���"�����



�����!
� -�&�������
��������
�������"�������
��
��������#�"����$�������
��������
�������
��
��
�!
� ���'(�������

���"����
��������
��������
#�
�����

��������������
�������
��!)

UC, XNGS, ID

UC, CS, GS, ID

EW

EW

CS, XEGS

3 5

2

4

4

4

4

4

1

6

7

8



DMH-T450EX/XNUC 15

5 6 7 8

5 6 7 8

C

D

F

A

B

E

(1) PACKING SECTION PARTS LIST

(2) CONTRAST TABLE
DMH-T450EX/XNUC, DMH-AF555BT/XEEW, DMH-AF555BT/XECS, DMH-AF555BT/XNGS, DMH-AF555BT/XEGS and 
DMH-AF555BT/XNID are constructed the same except for the following: 

Quick Start Guide, Installation Manual

Mark No. Description Part No.

1 Microphone ASSY 1238400031300

2 USB Extended Cable 1238400031010

3 AV Cable 1238400031100

4 PWS CONN-CORD See Contrast table (2)

5 Binding Head Screw (M5 x 9) See Contrast table (2)

6 Flat Surface Screw (M5 x 9) See Contrast table (2)

7-1 Quick Start Guide See Contrast table (2)

7-2 Installation Manual See Contrast table (2)

7-3 Warranty Card See Contrast table (2)

8 Panel See Contrast table (2)

Mark No. Description DMH-T450EX/XNUC DMH-AF555BT/XEEW DMH-AF555BT/XECS DMH-AF555BT/XNGS
4 PWS CONN-CORD CDP1665 1238400031400 1238400031200 CDP1665
5 Binding Head Screw (M5 x 9) CBA2384 Not used 121102030069 CBA2384
6 Flat Surface Screw (M5 x 9) CBA2383 121102020070 Not used Not used
7-1 Quick Start Guide QSG_DMHT450EXUC_A 1270750052600 1270750052500 QSG_DMHAF555BTGS_A
7-2 Installation Manual INSTM_DMHT450EXUC_A 1270750050200 Not used Not used

7-3 Warranty Card Used Used Not used Not used
8 Panel Not used Not used Not used Not used

Mark No. Description DMH-T450EX/XNUC DMH-AF555BT/XEGS DMH-AF555BT/XNID
4 PWS CONN-CORD CDP1665 1238400031200 CDP1665
5 Binding Head Screw (M5 x 9) CBA2384 121102030069 CBA2384
6 Flat Surface Screw (M5 x 9) CBA2383 Not used Not used
7-1 Quick Start Guide QSG_DMHT450EXUC_A 1270750052400 QSG_DMHAF555BTID_A
7-2 Installation Manual INSTM_DMHT450EXUC_A Not used Not used

7-3 Warranty Card Used Not used Used
8 Panel Not used Not used CNS9475

Part No. Language
QSG_DMHT450EXUC_A English, French, Spanish (Espanol)
1270750052600 English, French, Turkish
1270750052500 English, Spanish (Espanol), Portuguese (B)

QSG_DMHAF555BTGS_A English, Traditional Chinese, Thai, Indonesian, Arabic, Persian

1270750052400 English, Traditional Chinese, Thai, Indonesian, Arabic, Persian
QSG_DMHAF555BTID_A English

INSTM_DMHT450EXUC_A English, French, Spanish (Espanol)

1270750050200 English, French, Turkish



DMH-T450EX/XNUC16

1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4

C

D

F

A

B

E

9.2 EXTERIOR

�

/

�

�

/

/

�

�

�

�

�0

�1

�2

�3

������04�Acetate Cloth Tape  10 x 35 mm

������34�� Apply grease 
(GEM1057, 0.3 g)

to the center of back of No.2 Power AMP IC.

������14�Please replace No.6 Touch Panel, No.20 Grille 
Unit and No.29 Plastic Sheet at the same time.

������24�When replacing No.24 Rear Case, please 
replace the No.34 Cushions with new ones.

2

7

1

3

4

9

19

19

9

9

8

8

6

5

12

12

12

11

11

18

18

18 15

15 15

15

14

15

15

15

15

13

17

17

17

16

16

11

11

11

11
33

18

11

10
28

23

22

2527

27
24

26
31

34

30

32

22

21

20

29

10

10

10

10



DMH-T450EX/XNUC 17

5 6 7 8

5 6 7 8

C

D

F

A

B

E

(1) EXTERIOR SECTION PARTS LIST

(2) CONTRAST TABLE
DMH-T450EX/XNUC, DMH-AF555BT/XEEW, DMH-AF555BT/XECS, DMH-AF555BT/XNGS, DMH-AF555BT/XEGS and 
DMH-AF555BT/XNID are constructed the same except for the following: 

Mark No. Description Part No.

1 Mother Unit See Contrast table (2)

Service  Main Board ASSY See Contrast table (2)

2 Power AMP IC TCB501HQ

3 LED Unit See Contrast table (2)

Service LED Unit See Contrast table (2)

4 BT Unit See Contrast table (2)

Service BT Unit See Contrast table (2)

5 Display Unit See Contrast table (2)

Service Display Unit See Contrast table (2)

6 Touch Panel See Contrast table (2)

7 TFT LCD See Contrast table (2)

8 Spring 1210350001200

9 Screw 121100070093

10 Screw 121045000007

11 Screw 121106070005

12 Screw 121045000013

13 Cable 821HMS114APL00

14 Screw 121100000221

15 Screw 121100000222

16 Screw 121106070007

17 Screw 121040000222

18 Screw 1211000005700

19 Screw 1211000005900

20 Grille Unit 12121000556001M

21 Cushion 121405000465

22 Cushion 121405000455

23 Cushion 121405000456

24 Rear Case 12121000557001M

25 Cover 12127000223000M

26 Cable Cover 12129000178000M

27 Holder See Contrast table (2)

28 FFC 123820000864

29 Plastic Sheet 1214600012000

30 Panel 12124000218000M

31 Reset Button 12123000645000M

32 FFC 123820000862

>� 33 Fuse 124800000106

34 Cushion 1214050020100

Mark No. Description Part No.

Mark No. Description DMH-T450EX/XNUC DMH-AF555BT/XEEW DMH-AF555BT/XECS DMH-AF555BT/XNGS
1 Mother Unit FGE1013 Not used Not used FGE1014

Service  Main Board ASSY Not used 843HMS114CMB00 843HMS114BMB00 Not used
3 LED Unit FGE3100 Not used Not used FGE3100

Service LED Unit Not used 842HMS114CLED00 842HMS114BLED00 Not used
4 BT Unit FGE6000 Not used Not used FGE6000

Service BT Unit Not used 842HMS114CBT00 842HMS114BBT00 Not used
5 Display Unit FGE5000 Not used Not used FGE5000

Service Display Unit Not used 842HMS114CTFT00 842HMS114BTFT00 Not used
6 Touch Panel 1234100024600M 1234100024600 1234100024600 1234100024600M
7 TFT LCD 1234200009110M 1234200009110 1234200009110 1234200009110M

27 Holder 12120000021000M 12120000021000 12120000021000  12120000021000M

Mark No. Description DMH-T450EX/XNUC DMH-AF555BT/XEGS DMH-AF555BT/XNID
1 Mother Unit FGE1013 Not used FGE1015

Service  Main Board ASSY Not used 843HMS114AMB00 Not used
3 LED Unit FGE3100 Not used FGE3100

Service LED Unit Not used 842HMS114ALED00 Not used
4 BT Unit FGE6000 Not used FGE6000

Service BT Unit Not used 842HMS114ABT00 Not used
5 Display Unit FGE5000 Not used FGE5000

Service Display Unit Not used 842HMS114ATFT00 Not used
6 Touch Panel 1234100024600M 1234100024600 1234100024600M
7 TFT LCD 1234200009110M 1234200009110 1234200009110M

27 Holder 12120000021000M 12120000021000  12120000021000M


